Public Document Pack

3 OXFORDSHIRE
Yy COUNTY COUNCIL

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Highway
Management

Thursday, 1 July 2021 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber, County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND

Items for Decision

Items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed
overleaf, with related reports are attached. Decisions taken will become effective at the
end of the working day on Friday, 9 July 2021 unless called in by that date for review by
the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.
These proceedings are open to the public

Please note that Council meetings are currently taking place in-person (not virtually) with
social distancing at the venue. Meetings will continue to be live-streamed and those who
wish to view them are strongly encouraged to do so online to minimise the risk of Covid
19 infection.

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this live stream link. However, that will
not allow you to participate in the meeting.

Places at meetings are very limited due to the requirements of social distancing. If you
still wish to attend this meeting in person, you must contact the Committee Officer by
9am four working days before the meeting and they will advise if you can be
accommodated at this meeting and of the detailed Covid-19 safety requirements for all
attendees.

Please note that in line with current government guidance all attendees are
strongly encouraged to take a lateral flow test in advance of the meeting.

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive June 2021

Committee Officer:
Graham Warrington
Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail:
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk
Note: Date of next meeting: 29 July 2021


https://oxon.cc/CMHM01072021

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible
b
[...]
r, during the current situation
and to facilitate these new arrangements we are asking that requests to speak are
submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the meeting i.e. 9 am on
25th  June  2021. Requests to speak should be sent to
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk. You will be contacted by the officer
regarding the arrangements for speaking.

If you ask to attend in person, the officer will also advise you regarding Covid-19
safety at the meeting. If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written
statement of your presentation to ensure that if the technology fails, then your
views can still be taken into account. A written copy of your statement can be
provided no later than 9 am 2 working days before the meeting i.e. Tuesday 29
June 2021. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet.



Page 3

Oxford: Belbroughton Road - Proposed Relocation of Coach
Parking Place (Pages 1 - 10)

Forward Plan Ref: 2021/064
Contact: Tim Shickle, Group Manager — Traffic & Road Safety Tel: 07920
591545/James Whiting, Principal Officer — Parking Tel: 07584 581187

Report by Corporate Director Environment & Place (CMDHM4).

The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation to relocate a
coach parking place and time limited parking bay currently situated on the north
side of Belbroughton Road to the south side of the road in place of existing no
waiting at any time restrictions and introduce no waiting at any time restrictions on
the north side of the road to accommodate a new access being provided as part of
approved development. Funding for consultation on the proposals has been
provided by the developers of the adjacent land who will also fund implementation
if approved.

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to
approve as advertised:

a) removal of the dual coach parking and time limited parking place on the
north side of Belbroughton Road adjacent to number 120 Banbury Road
and the provision of no waiting at any time restrictions in its place.

b) provision of a dual coach parking and time limited parking place on the
south side of Belbroughton Road adjacent to number 122 Banbury
Road, replacing the existing no waiting at any time restrictions.

Henley: A4130 Northfield End - Proposed Residents Parking Place
- Village Roads (Pages 11 - 24)

Forward Plan Ref: 2021/060
Contact: Tim Shickle, Group Manager — Traffic & Road Safety Tel: 07920
591545/James Whiting, Principal Officer — Parking Tel: 07584 581187

Report by Corporate Director Environment & Place (CMDHM5).

The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation to introduce
new sections of ‘Residential Permit Holders’ parking along the northeast side of
Northfield End in Henley-on-Thames, which will be accompanied by amendments
to the existing ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ (double yellow lines) to accommodate the
changes. Funding for consultation on the proposals has been provided by Henley-
on-Thames Town Council who will also fund implementation if approved.

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to
approve the proposals as advertised for the introduction of Residents
Permit Parking Places and amendments to no waiting restrictions on
Northfield End, Henley-on-Thames with the following amendment extending
permit eligibility to include all properties on the south-west side of Northfield
End, north of Badgemore Lane including Nos. 35 to 63.



Page 4

Henley: A4155 Reading Road - Proposed Car Club Parking Places
(Pages 25 - 32)

Forward Plan Ref: 2021/061
Contact: Tim Shickle, Group Manager — Traffic & Road Safety Tel: 07920
591545/James Whiting, Principal Officer — Parking Tel: 07584 581187

Report by Corporate Director Environment & Place (CMDHMB).

The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation to introduce a
car club parking place on the A4155 Reading Road in a part of the road with
currently no parking controls. Funding for consultation on the proposals has been
provided by Henley-on-Thames Town Council, who will also fund implementation if
approved as part of the introduction of a pilot car club scheme in the town.

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to
approve the proposed car club parking place on the A4155 Reading Road as
advertised.

South and Vale District Areas: Various Locations - Proposed New
Disabled Persons Parking Places (DPPPs) Including also
Proposed Removal of DPPPs (Pages 33 - 46)

Forward Plan Ref: 2021/068
Contact: Tim Shickle, Group Manager — Traffic & Road Safety Tel: 07920
591545/Jane Clark, Road Safety Officer Tel: 07718 657180

Report by Corporate Director Environment & Place (CMDHM7).

The report presents objections received to statutory consultation on proposals to
remove, amend and introduce disabled persons parking places at various locations
in the South Oxfordshire and Vale of the White Horse districts.

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to:

(@) approve proposed provision of Disabled Persons Parking Places
(DPPP) at: The Oval, Didcot; Ridgeway Road, Didcot and removal of
DPPP’s at: Luker Avenue, Henley; High Street, Wheatley;

(b) but defer approval of proposals at the following locations at the
applicant’s request: Cotman Close, Abingdon; Fawkner Way, Stanford
in the Vale; Barnacre, Watlington noting that the applicants for these
locations subsequently withdrew their applications following the
consultation.



Page 5

Shipton Under Wychwood - Milton Road - Proposed Waiting
Restrictions (Pages 47 - 52)

Forward Plan Ref: 2021/067

Contact: Tim Shickle, Group Manager — Traffic & Road Safety Tel: 07920
591545/Julian Richardson, Senior Engineer (Road Agreement Team SV
Inspection) Tel: 07825 053736

Report by Corporate Director Environment & Place (CMDHMS).

The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on proposed no
waiting at any time restrictions as a result of the development of adjacent land.
Funding for consultation on the proposals has been provided by the developers of
adjacent land.

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to
approve the no waiting at any time restrictions on Milton Road, Shipton
under Wychwood as advertised.




Agenda ltem 4

Divisions affected: St Margaret’s

CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAY MANAGEMENT-1 JULY 2021

OXFORD - BELBROUGHTON ROAD - PROPOSED AMENDMENT
TO PARKING PLACES

Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place

RECOMMENDATION

1. The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to
approve as advertised:

a) removal of the dual coach parking and time limited parking place on the
north side of Belbroughton Road adjacent to number 120 Banbury Road
and the provision of no waiting at any time restrictions in its place.

b) provision of a dual coach parking and time limited parking place on the
south side of Belbroughton Road adjacent to number 122 Banbury Road,
replacing the existing no waiting at any time restrictions.

Executive summary

2. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation to relocate
a coach parking place and time limited parking bay currently situated on the
north side of Belbroughton Road to the south side of the road in place of
existing no waiting at any time restrictions and introduce no waiting at any
time restrictions on the north side of the road to accommodate a new access
being provided as part of approved development.

Financial Implications

3. Funding for consultation on the proposals has been provided by the
developers of the adjacent land who will also fund implementation if approved.

Equality and Inclusion Implications

4. No implications in respect of equalities or inclusion have been identified in
respect of the proposals.

Sustainability Implications
5. No implications in respect of sustainability have been identified in respect of

the proposals, noting that retention of coach parking spaces would continue to
facilitate more sustainable travel to and from the school.

Pag
[...]
buses' parking to the
new location will create the dangerous illusion that there appears to be a clear route ahead for them, encouraging
faster speeds.

- In their present location, parked buses are on the far side of Belbroughton Road from the Banbury Road pedestrian
crossing and at a safe distance. The proposed new location for parked buses will leave a short line of sight to the
Banbury Road, as well as forcing them to park closer to that pedestrian crossing.

- There will be increased risks for cyclists who may be forced to pull out round the buses into the path of incoming
traffic when approaching the now blind Banbury Road junction.

The proposed new location will also increase pollution and traffic congestion for the whole area:

- To park, a coach will be required to do more manoeuvres to face properly in the correct direction for the traffic flow,
which in turn runs the risk of encouraging dangerous driving in the narrow local side streets.

- At busy times, such as school arrival and departure times, the already long queues of cars to get back onto the
Banbury Road will be exacerbated if there is a need to negotiate a parked bus or buses on the same side of the road.

In sum, the proposal needlessly increases the risk of accidents to school children, other pedestrians, cyclists and
vehicles, as well as increasing pollution and congestion at busy times for the whole local area and makes no sense. It
should not be implemented.

(11) Local Resident,
(Oxford)

Support — Seems a good idea for a busy road by a school that is reduced to a single lane when cars park both sides.




Agenda ltem 5

Divisions affected: Henley-on-Thames

CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAY MANAGEMENT -1 JULY 2021

HENLEY — NORTHFIELD END PROPOSED RESIDENTS PERMIT
PARKING PLACES AND AMENDMENT TO WAITING RESTRICTIONS

Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place

RECOMMENDATION

1. The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to
approve the proposals as advertised for the introduction of Residents Permit
Parking Places and amendments to no waiting restrictions on Northfield End,
Henley-on-Thames with the following amendment extending permit eligibility
to include all properties on the south-west side of Northfield End, north of
Badgemore Lane including Nos. 35 to 63.

Executive summary

2. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation to
introduce new sections of ‘Residential Permit Holders’ parking along the
northeast side of Northfield End in Henley-on-Thames, which will be
accompanied by amendments to the existing ‘No Waiting at Any Time’
(double yellow lines) to accommodate the changes.
Financial Implications

3. Funding for consultation on the proposals has been provided by Henley-on-
Thames Town Council who will also fund implementation if approved.
Equality and Inclusion Implications

4. No implications in respect of equalities or inclusion have been identified in
respect of the proposals.

Sustainability Implications

5. No implications in respect of sustainability have been identified in respect of
the proposals.

Page 11



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

CMDE5
Background

In December 2017, informal consultation was carried out by Henley Town
Council with residents of Northfield End on the principle of a residents parking
scheme being introduced along the road. In total, 32 questionnaires were sent
out and 24 returned. The feedback was positive with over 80% supporting the
idea of a scheme being formally promoted.

At the start of 2020, officers were approached by Henley Town Council to take
forward the design and formal consultation for residents’ parking and
subsequently a scheme was developed with bays marked on and off the
carriageway to match the current arrangements.

Formal Consultation

Formal consultation was carried out between 4 December 2020 and 8
January 2021. A notice was published in the Henley Standard newspaper and
an email sent to statutory consultees, including Thames Valley Police, the Fi
[...]
ber of cars trying to park on
Northfield End daily and could reduce the pollution from slow moving or stationary cars trying to park.

3. Raise revenue for the district and town councils through encouraging commuters and non-residents to use the
underutilised council owned car park at Dry Lees Rugby club or the other car parks in Henley town centre.

4. Improve pedestrian access and safety particularly for disabled pedestrians or children in prams in buggies by
reducing the number of commuters and non-resident cars parking on the pavements forcing pedestrians to walk on
the busy road.

(23) Local Resident,
(Henley-on-Thames)

Support - We approve of the plans to introduce Resident Permit Holders parking bays along the southern section of
Northfield End.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

Divisions affected: Henley-on-Thames

CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAY MANAGEMENT -1 JULY 2021

HENLEY — A4155 READING ROAD PROPOSED CAR CLUB
PARKING PLACE

Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place

RECOMMENDATION

1. The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to
approve the proposed car club parking place on the A4155 Reading Road as
advertised.
Executive summary

2. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation to
introduce a car club parking place on the A4155 Reading Road in a part of the

road with currently no parking controls.

Financial Implications

3. Funding for consultation on the proposals has been provided by Henley-on-
Thames Town Council, who will also fund implementation, if approved, as part
of the introduction of a pilot car club scheme in the town.

Equality and Inclusion Implications

»

No implications in respect of equalities or inclusion have been identified in
respect of the proposals.

Sustainability Implications

5. The proposals will support the pilot car club scheme in the town being
operated by Henley-on-Thames Town Council.

Consultation

6. Formal consultation was carried out between 21 May and 18 June 2021. A
notice was published in the Henley Standard newspaper and an email sent to
statutory consultees including Thames Valley Police, the Fire & Rescue
Service, Ambulance service, South Oxfordshire District Council, Henley Town
Council, and local County Councillor. Additionally, letters were sent to
approximately 110 properties in the immediate vicinity of the proposals and
public notices also placed on site in the area.

Page 25



CMDHM6

7. Nine responses were received during the formal consultation. 7 objections,
one in support and one non-objection. The responses are shown at Annex 2
with copies of the original responses available for inspection by County
Councillors.

8. Thames Valley Police did not object but expressed some concerns over the
enforcement of the bay. While noting the latter concerns, the planned
introduction of civil parking enforcement in the district later this year will
increase the capacity for enforcement.

9. The Cabinet Member for Climate Change Delivery & Environment supported
the proposal given the scope for car clubs to reduce private ownership of cars
but queried the type of vehicles being operated by the club. In response to
that the type of cars being operated by the car club are understood to be
‘standard’ hybrids not requiring an electric charging point. This is, however, a
pilot project being financed by Henley Town Council and, if successful, the
choice of vehicles will be reviewed by the latter and should an electric
charging point be required in the future, the County Council will be happy to
facilitate its provision.

10. Seven objections were received from local residents primarily on the grounds
of the loss of parking for residents and their visitors in an area with parking
pressures and requested that the car club space is sited on one of the
adjacent private roads. It is understood that this option is being explored by
the town council but, at present, the proposed site is required for the trial and
al
[...]
my very strong
objections.

Our row of properties have double yellow lines outside. | have lived here for nearly 20 years and as the years have
gone on, it has become increasingly more difficult to find somewhere to park.

The three spaces where you are proposing to site this Car Club are vital to everyone who lives in the immediate area.
The Victorian terrace houses opposite the site also have double yellow lines.

There are many days when it is so difficult to find a space that we have no option but park on double yellow lines!!!
Please do not take away vital parking spaces from our neighbourhood to accommodate this Proposed Car Club.

There has got to be a much better site elsewhere. Make a deal with Tesco or Gibbs and Dandy. You could use the
parking on the road down to Perpetual.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Divisions affected: Multiple in South and Vale districts

CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAY MANAGEMENT -1 JULY 2021

SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE & VALE OF THE WHITE HORSE DISTRICTS
- VARIOUS LOCATIONS: PROPOSED DISABLED PERSONS
PARKING PLACES

Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to:

(a) approve proposed provision of Disabled Persons Parking Places (DPPP)
at: The Oval, Didcot; Ridgeway Road, Didcot and removal of DPPP’s at:
Luker Avenue, Henley; High Street, Wheatley;

(b) but defer approval of proposals at the following locations at the
applicant’s request: Cotman Close, Abingdon; Fawkner Way, Stanford in
the Vale; Barnacre, Watlington noting that the applicants for these
locations subsequently withdrew their applications following the
consultation.

Executive summary

2. Provision of Disabled Persons Parking Places (DPPPs) is reviewed when
requested by members of the public and as part of reviews carried out by
officers. Specific proposals are assessed applying national regulations and
guidance on the suitability of providing new bays or amending or removing
existing ones.

Introduction

3. This report presents objections received to a statutory consultation on
proposals to remove, amend and introduce disabled persons parking places
at various locations in the South Oxfordshire and Vale of the White Horse
districts.

Background

4. The above proposals have been put forward following requests from
residents, including — where a new place has been requested - an
assessment of eligibility, applying the national guidelines on the provision of
such parking places. Annex 1 to Annex 6 provide plans of the locations for
which objections have been received or concerns raised.

Page 33



CMDHM7

Financial Implications

5. Funding for consultation on the proposals has been met from the County
Council’'s revenue budget, which also funds implementation should they be
approved.

Equality and Inclusion Implications
6. The proposals will support residents with mobility impairments.

Sustainability Implications

7. No implications in respect of sustainability have been identified in respect of
the proposals.

Consultation

8. Formal consultation on the proposal was carried out between 21 April and 21
May 2021. A notice was placed in the Herald Series newspaper and emails
sent to statutory consultees, including Thames Valley Police, the Fire &
Rescue Service, Ambulance service, South Oxfordshire District Council, the
Vale of the White Horse District Council and local County Councillors.
Notices were placed on site and letters sent directly to properties in the
immediate vicinity, adjacent to the proposals.

9. Thames Valley Police, Henley Town Council, Thame Town Council and Vale
of the White Horse District Council did not object.

10.Nine responses were received from members of the public during the course
of the consultation. These are summarised in the tables below:

Town Location / proposal Support = Object Concerns
. Cotman Close / new

Abingdon DPPP 1
Ridgeway Road / new 1

Didcot DPPP
The Oval / New DPPP 1

Henley on Luk
[...]
ing bays.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Divisions affected: Charlbury and Wychwood

CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAY MANAGEMENT -1 JULY 2021

SHIPTON UNDER WYCHWOOD - MILTON ROAD - PROPOSED
WAITING RESTRICTIONS

Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place

RECOMMENDATION
1. The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to

approve the no waiting at any time restrictions on Milton Road, Shipton under
Wychwood as advertised.

Executive summary

2. The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on
proposed no waiting at any time restrictions as a result of the development of
adjacent land.
Financial Implications

3. Funding for consultation on the proposals has been provided by the
developers of adjacent land.
Equality and Inclusion Implications

4. No implications in respect of equalities or inclusion have been identified in

respect of the proposals.

Sustainability Implications

5. The proposals would help facilitate the safe movement of traffic and support
the use of sustainable and active travel modes.

Consultation

6. Formal consultation was carried out between 13 May and 11 June 2021. A
notice was published in the Oxford Times newspaper and an email sent to
statutory consultees, including Thames Valley Police, the Fire & Rescue
Service, Ambulance service, West Oxfordshire District Council, Shipton under
Wychwood Parish Council and local County Councillor. Additionally, letters

Page 47



CMDHMS8

were sent to approximately 53 properties in the immediate vicinity of the
various proposals and public notices placed on site in the area.

7. Eight responses were received during the formal consultation. 2 objections,
one raising concerns, 3 in support and two submitting non-objection/no
comments. The responses are shown at Annex 2 with copies of the original
responses available for inspection by County Councillors.

8. Thames Valley Police responded expressing no comment noting that West
Oxfordshire Dist
[...]
 reversed by out onto the road
narrowly avoiding a car coming from Milton.

We welcome any measures you can do to help parents park sensibly before an accident takes place. Could the head
teacher be made aware of the problems and perhaps a traffic warden for a couple of mornings and afternoons would
get the message across? They would only be needed for 45 mins each time.




	Agenda
	4 Oxford: Belbroughton Road - Proposed Relocation of Coach Parking Place
	5 Henley: A4130 Northfield End - Proposed Residents Parking Place - Village Roads
	6 Henley: A4155 Reading Road - Proposed Car Club Parking Places
	7 South and Vale District Areas: Various Locations - Proposed New Disabled Persons Parking Places (DPPPs) Including also Proposed Removal of DPPPs
	8 Shipton Under Wychwood - Milton Road - Proposed Waiting Restrictions



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAY 
MANAGEMENT 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 1 July 2021 commencing at 10.00 am 

and finishing at 10.40 am 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members:  Councillor Tim Bearder – in the Chair 

 
  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor John Howson (for Agenda Item 4) 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak (for Agenda Items 5 & 6) 
Councillor Liam Walker 

  
Officers: 

 
 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington (Law & Governance); P. Fermer, T. 
Shickle, S. Rooney and A. Kirkwood (Environment & 

Place) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item 

5 & 6 

Officer Attending 

J. Whiting (Environment & Place) 
  

 
The Cabinet Member for Highway Management considered the matters, reports 
and recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, 

together with and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, 

copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

1/21 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 

 

 
Councillor John Howson 

 
4. Oxford – Belbroughton Road – 

Proposed Amendment to Parking 
Places 

 

 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
 

 
5. Henley – Northfield End Proposed 

Residents Permit Parking Places 

and Amendment to Waiting 
Restrictions 



3 

 
6. Henley – A4155 Reading Road 

Proposed Car Club Parking 
Places 

 

 

 

2/21 OXFORD: BELBROUGHTON ROAD - PROPOSED RELOCATION OF 

COACH PARKING PLACE  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

The Cabinet Member for Highway management considered (CMDHM4) responses 
received to a statutory consultation to relocate a coach parking place and time limited 

parking bay currently situated on the north side of Belbroughton Road to the south 
side of the road in place of existing no waiting at any time restrictions and introduce 
no waiting at any time restrictions on the north side of the road to accommodate a 

new access being provided as part of approved development. Funding for 
consultation on the proposals had been provided by the developers of the adjacent 

land who would also fund implementation. 
 
Councillor John Howson summarised the layout of the area and referring to the 

number of objections considered this issue should have been decided before 
planning consent had been issued for the housing development and there were 

powerful arguments against simply moving the bay across the road. He considered 
there were 3 options. Firstly retain the status quo. Secondly move the bay to the 
other side as recommended in the report or thirdly seek more information on usage in 

normal times including discussions with schools regarding alternative parking 
arrangements before making a final decision. 

 
Officers advised that the planning permission required this change to be made and a 
search for alternative provision would be extremely challenging without significant 

changes to current parking arrangements and would certainly be objected to locally. 
 

The Cabinet Member noted a written representation received from Andrew Saunders-
Davies objecting to the proposal. 
 

He then thanked everyone for their comments acknowledging that while it seemed 
straightforward to simply switch that was not the case but if the matter was deferred it 

would simply come back and we would find ourselves in the same place and having 
visited the site that morning he had seen the number of movements which illustrated 
something need to be done and so on that basis he confirmed his decision as follows: 

 
to approve as advertised: 

 
a) removal of the dual coach parking and time limited parking place on the north 

side of Belbroughton Road adjacent to number 120 Banbury Road and the 

provision of no waiting at any time restrictions in its place. 
 



3 

b) provision of a dual coach parking and time limited parking place on the south side 
of Belbroughton Road adjacent to number 122 Banbury Road, replacing the 

existing no waiting at any time restrictions. 
 

 
Signed……………………………………. 
Cabinet Member for Highway Management 

 
Date of signing…………………………… 

 

3/21 HENLEY: A4130 NORTHFIELD END - PROPOSED RESIDENTS PARKING 

PLACE - VILLAGE ROADS  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management considered (CMDHM5) responses 
received to a statutory consultation to introduce new sections of ‘Residential Permit 
Holders’ parking along the northeast side of Northfield End in Henley-on-Thames, to 

be accompanied by amendments to the existing ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ (double 
yellow lines) to accommodate the changes. Funding for consultation on the proposals 

had been provided by Henley-on-Thames Town Council who would also fund 
implementation. 

 

Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak spoke in support of the proposals which had also 
received overwhelming support locally. 

 
The Cabinet Member noted a written representation of support from Mr Harry Hibbert 
a resident of Northfield End.  

   
Having regard to the information set out in the report and the representations made to 

him at the meeting the Cabinet Member for Highway Management confirmed his 
decision as follows: 
 

to approve proposals as advertised for the introduction of Residents Permit Parking 
Places and amendments to no waiting restrictions on Northfield End, Henley-on-

Thames with the following amendment extending permit eligibility to include all 
properties on the south-west side of Northfield End, north of Badgemore Lane 
including Nos. 35 to 63. 

 
 

Signed………………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Highway Management 
 

Date of signing………………………… 
 

4/21 HENLEY: A4155 READING ROAD - PROPOSED CAR CLUB PARKING 
PLACES  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Highway Management considered (CMDHM6) responses 

received to a statutory consultation to introduce a car club parking place on the 



3 

A4155 Reading Road in a part of the road with currently no parking controls.  Funding 
for consultation on the proposals had been provided by Henley-on-Thames Town 

Council, who would also fund implementation as part of the introduction of a pilot car 
club scheme in the town.  

 
Commending the scheme Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak referred to the benefits to be 
derived from taking cars off the road. This was a 2-year trial period for 2 cars but the 

aim was to increase that to 10 in the future. There had been overwhelming support 
and he thanked officers for dealing with some of the objections received which had 

been made on the grounds of loss of parking. The scheme had also received the 
support of the Cabinet Member for Climate Change Delivery & Environment. 
 

The Cabinet Member concurred with the need to radically change current travel 
habits and provide viable alternatives to achieve that. This was a positive scheme 

and so having regard to the information set out in the report before him and the 
representations made to him at the meeting he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 

to approve the proposed car club parking place on the A4155 Reading Road as 
advertised. 

 
 
Signed…………………………………… 

Cabinet Member for Highway Management 
 

Date of signing…………………………. 
 
 

5/21 SOUTH AND VALE DISTRICT AREAS: VARIOUS LOCATIONS - 

PROPOSED NEW DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACES (DPPPS) 

INCLUDING ALSO PROPOSED REMOVAL OF DPPPS  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Highway Management considered (CMDHM7) responses 

received to a statutory consultation on proposals to remove, amend and introduce 
disabled persons parking places at various locations in the South Oxfordshire and 

Vale of the White Horse districts. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Highway Management having regard to the information set 

out in the report confirmed his decision as follows: 
 

(a) approve proposed provision of Disabled Persons Parking Places (DPPP) at: 
The Oval, Didcot; Ridgeway Road, Didcot and removal of DPPP’s at: Luker 
Avenue, Henley; High Street, Wheatley;  

 
(b) defer approval of proposals at the following locations at the applicant’s 

request: Cotman Close, Abingdon; Fawkner Way, Stanford in the Vale; 
Barnacre, Watlington noting that the applicants for these locations had 
subsequently withdrawn their applications following the consultation. 

 
 



3 

Signed…………………………………… 
Cabinet Member for Highway Management 

 
Date of signing…………………………. 

 
 

6/21 SHIPTON UNDER WYCHWOOD - MILTON ROAD - PROPOSED WAITING 

RESTRICTIONS  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Highway Management considered (CMDHM8) responses 
received to a statutory consultation on proposed no waiting at any time restrictions as 

a result of development of adjacent land. Funding for the consultation on the 
proposals had been provided by the developers. 

 
Councillor Liz Leffman supported the scheme, which would assist visibility and make 
it safer for children walking to the primary school. 

 
Having regard to the information set out in the report and the representations 

received at the meeting the Cabinet Member for Highway Management confirmed his 
decision as follows: 
 

to approve the no waiting at any time restrictions on Milton Road, Shipton under 
Wychwood as advertised. 

 
 
Signed…………………………………….. 

Cabinet Member for Highway Management 
 

Date of signing…………………………… 
 
 


